TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM735648 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Release and Reassignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMVEST CREDIT PARTNERS V, L.P., as Agent		06/17/2022	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HOP Energy, LLC	
Street Address:	4 West Red Oak Lane, Suite 310	
City:	White Plains	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10604	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3919359	HOP ENERGY
Registration Number:	3919361	HOP ENERGY
Serial Number:	87706576	KOSCO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2132897727

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2134262623

Email: measonpriest@goodwinlaw.com

Michele Eason-Priest/Goodwin Procter L **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 601 S Figueroa St FI 41

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	129959.274915	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michele Eason-Priest	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Michele Eason-Priest	
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2022	

Total Attachments: 3

source=HOP - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=HOP - Trademark Release#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007756 FRAME: 0761

source=HOP - Trademark Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007756 FRAME: 0762

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Release and Reassignment ("Release") is made as of June 17, 2022, by COMVEST CREDIT PARTNERS V, L.P., as Agent ("Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Release shall have the meanings given them in the Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and HOP ENERGY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Pledgor</u>") are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of September 12, 2019, pursuant to which Pledgor granted a security interest to Agent in certain trademarks of such Pledgor as security for certain obligations owing by Pledgor to Agent;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 12, 2019, at Reel 6743, Frame 0349; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark Collateral and reassign the same to Pledgor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- a. all Trademarks of such Pledgor, including, without limitation, the United States registered Trademarks and applications for Trademark registration, listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, together with any and all (i) right and privileges under Applicable Laws with respect to the use or ownership of any of the foregoing and (ii) continuations, extensions and renewals thereof and amendments thereto;
 - b. all Goodwill associated with such Trademarks; and
 - c. all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Pledgor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Trademark Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007756 FRAME: 0763

RECORDED: 06/17/2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

COMVEST CREDIT PARTNERS V,

L.P., as Agent

By: Comvest Credit V GP, L.P., its General Partner

By: Comvest Credit V UGP, LLC, its General Partner

By: Gry Rynolds
Name: Greg Reynolds

Title: Partner

TRADEMARK REEL: 007756 FRAME: 0764